provisions, if any, of the Companies Act, 2013 
(including any amendment thereto or re-enactment 
thereof) and the rules framed thereunder, the consent 
of the members of the Company be and is hereby 
accorded to increase the Authorised Share Capital 
of the Company from existing ` 35,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees Thirty Five Crore) divided into 3,50,00,000 
(Three Crore Fifty Lac) Equity Shares of ` 10/- each 
to ̀  60,00,00,000/- (Rupees Sixty Crore) divided into 
6,00,00,000 (Six Crore) Equity Shares of ` 10/- each 
by creation of additional 2,50,00,000 (Two Crore 
Fifty lac) Equity Shares of ` 10/- each aggregating to 
` 25,00,00,000/- ( Rupees Twenty Five Crore). 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors 
of the Company be and is hereby authorised to take 
all necessary action for giving effect to the above 
resolution and file relevant forms with the Registrar 
of Companies, as required under the provisions of